applicable laws and regulations on the Lock-up Periods. Following the completion of the

Issuance and until the expiration of the Lock-up Periods, any extra shares derived from

events such as the grant of bonus shares, conversion of capital reserve into share capital,

or other forms by Shenzhen Expressway for the shares subscribed by the subscribers under

the Issuance shall also comply with the above Lock-up Periods arrangement.

Furthermore, after the expiration of the Lock-up Periods, any transaction of shares by the

subscribers shall also comply with the related provisions of the “Company Law of the

People's Republic of China”, “Securities Law of the People's Republic of China”, “Rules

for Listing of Stocks on the Shanghai Stock Exchange” and other relevant laws,

regulations, rules, normative documents, as well as the articles of association of Shenzhen

Expressway.

- 3 -

3. CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF SHENZHEN EXPRESSWAY

BEFORE AND AFTER THE ISSUANCE

Type of Shares

Before completion of the Issuance Upon completion of the Issuance

Number of

shares

Percentage of

shares

Number of

shares

Percentage of

shares

A Shares

Shenzhen International

(Note)

1,066,239,887 48.89% 1,142,170,031 45.01%

other Subscribers - - 281,155,657 11.08%

other A Shareholders 367,030,439 16.83% 367,030,439 14.46%

Sub-total of A Shares 1,433,270,326 65.72% 1,790,356,127 70.55%

H Shares

Shenzhen International

(Note)

58,194,000 2.67% 58,194,000 2.29%

other H Shareholders 689,306,000 31.61% 689,306,000 27.16%

Sub-total of H Shares 747,500,000 34.28% 747,500,000 29.45%

Total 2,180,770,326 100.00% 2,537,856,127 100.00%

Notes: Upon completion of the Issuance, Shenzhen International will through its wholly-owned subsidiaries

hold (1) 730,710,144 A Shares directly held by XTC Company as a beneficial owner; (2) 411,459,887 A

Shares directly held by Shenzhen Shen Guang Hui Highway Development Company Limited as a beneficial

owner; and (3) 58,194,000 H Shares directly held by Advance Great Limited as a beneficial owner. Therefore,

Shenzhen International indirectly owns approximately 47.30% interests of Shenzhen Expressway.

4. IMPACT OF THE ISSUANCE ON THE CONTROL OF SHENZHEN

EXPRESSWAY

Upon completion of the Issuance, the total issued shares of Shenzhen Expressway will be

increased from 2,180,770,326 shares to 2,537,856,127 shares, comprising1,790,356,127 A

Shares and 747,500,000 H Shares.